File No. 1D0809 Committee Ifem No. 2

Board item No. ¢z,

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audif and Oversight Date _July 7, 2010
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date Julin 13,2010
Cmte Board

[[] Motion

‘ % Resolution

A Ordinance
[l [] Legislative Digest
[7 [] BudgetAnalyst Report
[1] [] |Legislative Analyst Report
[1 [ Youth Commission Report
[1] [] introduction Form (for hearings)
L] B Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
B xp{ wmou
[} {] GrantInformation Form
[1] ©[1] GrantBudget
[1 1[] Subcontract Budget
[1] ] Contract/Agreement
[l [] Form 126 — Ethics Commission
L1 [ Award Letter
1 [ Application
[1 [ Public Correspondence
OTHER . (Use back side if additional space is needed)
% ¢ Amendment No. 2 10 MDU

B{  Contmlers Cost Analusis
o Ll
L1 O
0O O
Completed by: Alisa Sorera Date_ July 2, 2010
Completed by:_Alica Somera Date_.Julu ©,2010

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.

597



588



o~ Y o e W N

NN NN - e S e e wed e
UT-«NUJNM&QQDOO‘\I(DU?-&-WI\)—\O

FILE NO. 100809 ‘ ORDINANCr NO.

fMemorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 3 - San Francisco Firefighters, Locat 798,
{Unit 1)]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 3 to the 2007-2012
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
San Francisco Firefighters, Local 798, Unit 1, by extending the term of the parties’
Agreement through June 30, 2013, and by implementing specified terms and conditions

of employment for fiscal years 2010~201 1, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman’
deletions are strikethrounshitaticsFimes Nevw-Roman.
Board amendment addltsons are double-underiined;
Board amendment deletions are stﬂke%hr@ughﬂe%ma{.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 3
to the 2007-2012 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San
Francisco and the San Francisco Firefighters, Local 798', Unit 1 by extending the term of the
parfies’ Agreemént through June 3d, 2013, and by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for fiscal years 2010-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013.

Amendment No. 3 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100809

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: : e/ ol £t
ELIZABETH 3. SALVESON

Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom : Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 6/10/2010

CADOCUME - YkpassanM OCALS- WTemaTemporary Direttory 1 for Ordinances. zip\Firelighters, Local 798, Unit 1.d6e
598




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
'fHE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
SAN FRANCISCO FIRE FIGHTERS UNION
LOCAL 798, IAFF, AFL-CIO

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2013

Unit 1

600

N



AMENDMENT NO. 3

TO THE 2007-2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
SAN FRANCISCO FIRE FIGHTERS UNION
LOCAL 798, IAFFK, AFL-CIO
UNIT 1

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

SECTION 8.

9.1

9.1.a.

2.1.b.

SALARY

Employees shall receive the following base wage increases:

Tuly 1201049, January 8, 2011 - 2%
uly 1,2011 — 4%

e parties acknowledge that covered emplove fously deferred
i 14ET) 2 2% wage increase tha 1ol schednled

10 be effectiv oly 1, 2009,

Em es shall defer fo Ju the 4 age increase which is

9.1.c.

scheduled fo be effective on July 1, 2010, Such deferral is subiect 1o

th th in sections 9.1.c. and 9.1.4

In the event that there is a vi g!a];xgn of Administrative ( ngg section

2.14d.

2 it i e { ir Departine ull
intain, stafl e iehborh fireh a dem rge
apparatus) as adopted on ¢ uring a f the wage
deferral periods se th in section 9.1.e.. the deferrals described i

i a. shall terminate at the close of business on
t t . deferral period duri ich e‘_!_am
€C nd n eque age deferrals shall become effective
during mmm Azremswgmnhgdm
section occurs eptember 1 the d Id ed i
ecti .1 hal termi i iately and n seque, a

deferrals shall become effective during the term of this Agreement,
In the event that a City Charter amendment (other than an

amendme opted in t upe election te ballot measure
or St egislation is implemented duri wage deferral period
forth i i £ ing i redvuction in represented

1 June 3, 2010

6071



1.e g r € How
(1) July 1,2010 to December 24, 2010,
(2) _ December 25, 2010 to June 30, 2011,
(3)  July 1, 2011 to December 23, 2011,
(4)____December 24, 2011 to June 30, 2012,
9.1f, The wage deferr th i ion 9.1, | n
201 deferr i 11-12 shall r
0.6 Except as otherwise provided herein, newly hired H-3 employees shall

enter at Step 1. H-3 employees shall advance from Step 1 to Step 2 upon
. satisfactory completion of the probationary period, including completion
of all probationary testing. H-3 employees shall advance to Step 3 upon

satisfactory completion of one year of active service at Step 2. Subject to

2 June 3, 2010
BO2 ’

Pl

o

ST



the approval of the Chief of the Department, H-3 employees who possess
the Level If requisite experience and certification shall advance to Step 4
upon satisfactory completion of fwe-years a minimum of one year of
service in the Department. H-3 employees shall advance to Step 5 upon
completion of one year of active service at Step 4. H-3 employees shall
advance to Step 6 upon satisfactory completl(m of one year of active
service at Step 5.

SECTION 10. PARITY

10.1 The parties agree that in the event any salary (general base wage) increase
is hereafter agreed to, granted or awarded to the members of the San
Francisco Police Officers’ Association which results in a disparity between
the base wage of Q2 Police Officer and H-2 Fire Fighter, a salary (general
base wage) increase shall be autoinatically implemented for the members
of this bargaining unit in the amount necessary to maintain
base wage salary parity between the H-2 Fire Fighter and Q2 Police
Officer benchmark classifications.

19.1.a. lovees shall defi uly 1, 2012 i i ilary increase
‘ amounting t twee o and 5%, which is scheduled to be effective
on_Jul 2 uch deferral is su 1§ e te : et in

section 9.1.¢, and 9.1.d,

SECTION 11. RETIREMENT

1l.5.a. Eifecti ul 201 r Tier I employvees w efire prior fo Julv 1
2013 and C e i irement pu es i
impact the wage increase deferral i ity salary deferral
described in sectio .1.a.,9.1.b. and 10.1.a., said e ’ final
™ ensati retire 1 I be calculated at the rate
of remuneration that would have been attached to the rank or

i eld bv the ee, at the $i f retirement. had there

been increase defe itv salary deferral

ears 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

;Ll_ﬂ) Effective July 1, 2010, for Tier I1 e ees who reti

2013, and whose final ensati eti enl purposes i
:mn&gtgd bv the wage increase deferrals or the parity Salarv deferrals

3 June 3, 2010

603



etr in th ’s final n frretlrm n

inal in i i f d from 2
th ne 30,2 re eligible rati

11.5.¢c. For Tier Fand T mrll gmnlovmw_&mﬂre prior to Tulv 1, zg;;;!

SECTION 12. HOURS
12.5 H-3 Level [ and H employees shall work a 40-hour work week wh1ch shall

consist of four 10“h0ur shifts. S&W&M

%W I:E{-3 Level m cmployeesshall work a 24-

hour shift (two (2) consecutive twelve-hour watches), a 48.7-hour average
work week, and a 31-day tour of duty (i.e., duty cycle).

SECTION 31. HEALTH AND DENTAL COVERAGE

312 " For “Medically Single Employees” (employees with no dependents
' enrolled in the Health Service System): the City shall contribute the total
amount for the employees’ own health care premium coverage.

31.2.a

4 ‘ June 3, 2010



31.2.b. hould the ¢ ittee not reach mutua eement on_anocther ooti

the following goes into effect: for Fiscal Year 2011-12 apd thereaffer,
for all emplovees enrolled in the City Plan in the medically
" , R .

i itv’s contribution will b

edically sinsle/Em ee- nrollees, Emplovees who elect t
enroll in the Cj an in this cate t pay the difference

etween the capped amoun the City Plan described above and the

cost of City Plan coverage in the medically single/Emplovee-Only

category,
31.2.c. Hno mutual agreement on another eption is reached as described in
ecti 1.2.b., and if an emplovee’ k location rea ¥

requires him or her to reside in a county in which there is no City
HMO available, then the City shall pay for medically
single/Emplovee-Only coverage under the City Plan, -

SECTION 54. TERM

54.1 This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect from J uly 1, 2007, to
and including June 30, 2042 2013,

FOR THE CITY FOR THE UNION

Date: _ Date:

Martin Gran Thomas O’Connor
Employee Relations Director . President

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

% 4/[/{/7 ‘/ M

Elizdbeth Salveson
Chief Labor Attorney

5 ' June 3, 2010

605



606

June 3, 2010

TN



CITY AND COUnLY OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER Ben Rosenfield
Controller

Monique Zmuda

Deputy Controller
S

July 2, 2010 | , N
Ms. Angela Calvillo ‘ o B
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors = C‘:?‘ m
City Hall, Room 244 R 50
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place %’% i
San Francisco, CA 94102 = 2 <

. = O Ty
RE: File No. 100809: Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the San J ’“:{; o

Francisco Fire Fighters Union Local 798, IAFF, AFL-CIO, Unit 1 5 =

-~ Dear Ms. Calvillo,

e

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, T am submitting a cost analysis of the Amendment (amendment) to the MOU
between the City and County of San Francisco and the San Francisco Fire Fighters Union, Local 798, Unit 1 (Fire
Fighters Unit 1). The amendment applies to the period commencing July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2013,
affecting 1,675 authorized positions with a salary base of approximately $162 million and an overall pay and
benefits base of approximately $229 million. As members of the Public Employees Committee of the San
Francisco Labor Council (PEC), the Fire Fighters Unit 1 have agreed to many of the provisions outlined in the
PEC agreement, with the exception of furlough days. ‘

The amendment extends the existing MOU through FY2012-13. Based on our analysis, the amendment will
result in a $8.7 million savings in FY2010-11. Covered employees will defer a July 1, 2010 4% wage increase to
July 1, 2011. The union will continue to receive a previously-deferred wage increase of 2% on January 8, 2011.
However, any parity salary increases (between 3% and 5% of wages) scheduled for July 1, 2011 will be deferred
until July 1, 2012, The above wage increase deferrals will be voided if the Administrative Code regarding
closure of neighborhood firehouses or fire apparati is violated in any way or if state or local ballot initiative
reducing wages or fringe benefits is implemented during the wage deferral periods.

The agreement provides that employees who retire during the term of the amended MOU whose compensation is
impacted by wage deferrals or salary parity deferrals will receive a payment equaling the pensionable value of the
wage reductions that impact the retirement benefit. This will result in a cost to the City that will be determined
by San Francisco Employees” Retirement System and is dependent on each retiree’s circurnstances.

Should the PEC and City be unable to find $3 million in health care savings next year, the PEC health benefits
provision applies and could result in $235,000 in savings in FY2011-12 under this bargaining unit. The cost
of continuing existing health and dental benefits provided in the agreement will increase by approximately
$570,000 in FY 2010-2011. ¥ you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at 554-7500 or

Peg Stevenson of my staff at 554-7522.

incerel
/ AN

B{ Rosenﬁeld
Controller

ce: Martin Gran, ERD
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

4155547500 City Hall » 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett PS5+ Room 316 + San Francisco CA 94102-4694 FAX 415-554-7466



Amendment extending Memo of Urderstanding through June 30, 2013

San Francisco Fire Fighters Unior it 1
Estimated Costs/(Savings) FY 2010-2013
Controller's Office

Annuzal Costs/{Savings)

Wages .

Defer July 1, 2010 4% wage increase;
January 8, 2011 2% wage increase;
July 1, 2011 4% wage increase;
Parity increase of 3% on July 1, 2012

Wage-Related Fringe Increases/(Decreases)

Benefits .
Cap on City contribution for medically single City Plan
employees

Annual Amount Increase/(Decrease)

Budgsted Estimates for Cost Increase in Existing Benefils

608

FY 2010-2011  FY 2011-2012  FY 2012-2013.(.
($8,712,601) $9,522,686 $5,958,109
$1,150,983 $720,142
- ($235,432) ($16,850)
($8,712,601) $10,438,238 $6,661,400
$566,456 $606,998 $650,441



